

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR, & TERMINAL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL A. SMITH
SMITH & FAWER L.L.C.
201 St. Charles Ave.,
Suite 3702
New Orleans, La. 70170
(504) 525-2200
rasmith@smithfawer.com

W. SCOTT HASTINGS
Counsel of Record
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue,
Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8000
shastings@lockelord.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	14
I. THERE IS A WELL-DEVELOPED CONFLICT REGARDING THE PROPER STANDARD TO REVIEW A TRIAL COURT’S “PUBLIC USE” DETERMINATION UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	14
A. State Supreme Courts Disagree on the Standard that Should Be Applied	14
B. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Man- ifest Error Standard Is Irreconcilable With this Court’s Precedent.....	18
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE AND TO RESOLVE CONFLICTING AUTHORITIES REGARDING THE SCOPE OF GOVERNMENT TAKINGS POWERS POST- KELO.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court Recognizes Constitutional Limits on Government Authority to Take Private Property.....	21
B. State Supreme Courts Disagree Over the Limits on Government Takings Powers.....	24
C. This Case Presents the Type of Suspicious, Pretextual, and Private Taking that Should Be Unconstitutional Even Under <i>Kelo</i>	26
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THESE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, No. 2017-C-0434 (La. Jan. 30, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Rehearing, No. 2017-C-0434 (La. March 13, 2018).....	47a
APPENDIX C: Opinion, No. 2016-CA-00096 (La. 4th Cir. Dec. 14, 2016).....	49a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Rehearing, No. 2016-CA-00096 (La. 4th Cir. Feb. 8, 2017)	76a
APPENDIX E: Judgment Allowing the Taking, No. 116-860 (34th Jud. Dist. Ct. for St. Bernard Parish, La. Feb. 15, 2012).....	84a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: Reasons for Judgment Allow- ing the Taking, No. 116-860 (34th Jud. Dist. Ct. for St. Bernard Parish, La. March 21, 2012)	86a
APPENDIX G: Final Judgment, No. 116- 860 (34th Jud. Dist. Ct. for St. Bernard Parish, La. July 31, 2015).....	89a
APPENDIX H: Reasons for Judgment on Compensation, No. 116-860 (34th Jud. Dist. Ct. for St. Bernard Parish, La. Sept. 25, 2015)	92a
APPENDIX I: Lease Commitment Letter from Associated Terminals to St. Bernard, November 20, 2008.....	99a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency, 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....</i>	27
<i>Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1985).....</i>	20
<i>Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....</i>	21, 22
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester, 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....</i>	18
<i>County of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Family Ltd. Partnership, 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008).....</i>	15, 16
<i>Courtesy Sandwich Shop, Inc. v. Port of New York Auth., 190 N.E.2d 402 (N.Y. 1963)</i>	24
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley, 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....</i>	19
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Raladam Co., 283 U.S. 643 (1931).....</i>	8
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004).....</i>	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	21
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	20
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896).....	22, 28
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	23
<i>Norris v. State of Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	20
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923).....	23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	20
<i>Penn-Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	2
<i>Rhode Island Economic Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Company, L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	17, 24
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. National City Environmental, L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	20
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Village at Lakeridge, L.L.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946).....	18
<i>Webb’s Famous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	22, 23, 28
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 20, 21, 33
La. Const. art. I, § 4(B)(1)	32
La. Const. art. I, § 4(B)(2)	32
La. Const. art VI, § 21	32
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jeff Benedict, <i>Little Pink House</i> (2009)	31
2 T. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (8th ed. 1927)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardians of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	31, 32
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Kelo v. City of New London Ten Years Later</i> , <i>National Review</i> (June 23, 2015).....	31
Ilya Somin, <i>The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London & the Limits of Eminent Domain</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 2015).....	30, 31, 32, 33
John Paul Stevens, <i>Judicial Predilections</i> , 6 Nev. L. J. 1 (2005).....	32
George F. Will, <i>Hollywood’s Newest Action Star: The Constitution’s Takings Clause</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (April 18, 2018)	31
